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EFT860RGB 棒灯使用指南 

EFT 860 RGB 

Rod LIGHT QUICK GUIDES 开关：短按打开/长按关闭
(Power button:Short press to open/Long press to close )

电源开关(Power button )

显示屏(Display)

Type-C适配器插口(Type-C adapter socket)

多功能调光拨轮(Functional knob )

光效按钮(Light effect button)

模式按钮(mode button)

光效播放暂停按钮(Light effect play & pause button)
设置按钮(Set button)

遥控器(Remote control)

1/4螺丝孔(1/4 screw hole)

铝壳体(Aluminum  shell)

电池手柄(Battery grip)

散热风机×4(fan×4)

球头吊臂(Ball head arm)

挡光板(barndoor)

柔光罩(Soft diffusor)

使用说明 (Operating instructions)

1.1 反光板使用说明 ((barndoor Instructions ) 
一.附件使用说明 (Attachment Instructions) 1.3 柔光箱使用说明 (Instructions of softbox)

如图所示,将柔光箱的小头对准到灯体的发光一面,后将绷带拉紧,对细节进行调整即可完成安装。
As shown in the figure, align the small head of the softbox with the illuminated side of the lamp 
body, then tighten the bandage and adjust the details to complete the installation.

1.4 电池手柄使用说明 (Instructions of battery grip )

图1 图2 图3

图4 图5

二.开机/关机：开关按下“双杠”方向时，打开电池供电模式，开关按下“单杠”
方向时，打开AC供电模式，开关保持0位时为关机状态
Power On / Off: When the switch is pressed in the "parallel bar" direction, the battery
power mode is turned on. The switch is pressed in the "horizontal bar" direction,turn 
on the AC power supply mode when in the direction. When the switch is held at 0, it 
is in the OFF state

3.2 设置菜单：长按设置按钮进入设置菜单界面，短按拨轮切换光标，设
置项反白后，旋转拨轮进行设置，然后长按设置按钮退出。

3.3 CCT色温模式：短按模式按钮切换到CCT色温模式，短按拨轮切换光
标，设置项反白后，旋转拨轮进行设置。

CH  频道设置(Channel Settings)：0~31

CCT  色温(Color temperature )2000~7500K

G/M  绿/品补偿(green/magenta compensation)：+/-1.0
亮度调节(Brightness adjustment)：0~100%

3.4 HSI彩色模式：短按模式按钮切换到HSI彩色模式，短按拨轮切换光
标，设置项反白后，旋转拨轮进行设置。

HUE  色相（Hue）：0~359°

SAT  饱和度（saturation）：0~100%

3.5 RGB模式：短按模式按钮切换到RGB模式，短按拨轮切换光标，设
置项反白后，旋转拨轮进行设置。

R  红色（Red）：0~255
G  绿色（Green）：0~255
B  蓝色（Blue）：0~255

3.6 预设光效模式：短按光效按钮切换到预设光效模式，短按拨轮切换光
标，设置项反白后，旋转拨轮进行设置。

FX  样式（style）：19种(types)

3.7 自定义光效模式：短按光效按钮切换到自定义光效模式，短按拨轮切换光标，设置项反白后，
旋转拨轮进行设置。

3.8 像素模式：短按光效按钮切换到像素模式，短按拨轮切换光标，设置项反白后，旋转拨轮进
行设置。

HUE  色相（hue）：0~359°
彩色循环（LoopRGB）

         频率（frequency）：1~10S
          亮度(Brightness)：0~100%

HUE  色相（hue）：0~359°
彩色闪光（FlashRGB）

频率（frequency）：1~10S
 亮度(Brightness)：0~100%

色温闪光（FlashCCT）

色温呼吸（PulseCCT）

彩色呼吸（PulseRGB）

CCT 色温（Color temperature）：2000~7500K

CCT 色温（Color temperature）：2000~7500K

CCT 色温（Color temperature）：2000~7500K

CCT 色温(Color temperature):2000~7500K

色温循环（LoopCCT）

        频率（frequency）：1~10S
         亮度(Brightness)：0~100%

GR  组别设置(group Settings)：A~U  

蓝牙开关(Bluetooth)：ON/OFF  
蓝牙重置(Bluetooth reset)：ON/OFF  

中英文设置(Chinese and English settings)
遥控器无线升级(Remote control wireless upgrade)：ON/OFF

灯体无线升级(Wireless upgrade of lamp body)：ON/OFF

风机设置(Fan setting)：ON/OFF

19种预设光效，如下图所示
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如图所示，将反光板的A位置对准到棒灯的B位置，然后将两个螺丝锁紧，反光板安装完成。
As shown in the figure, align position A of the reflector with position B of the bar lamp, and then 
lock the two screws to complete the installation of the reflector.

1.5 遥控器装卸说明 (Remote Control Loading and Unloading Instructions ) 

三.遥控器操作说明 (remote control Instructions) 

如图所示将遥控器的E和F位置对准到遥控器仓的E1和F1位置后，再向Z方向推动，遥控器将
安装成功，如若取下则按照相反方向推出即可。
Align the E and F positions of the remote control with the E1 and F1 positions of the remote 
control compartment as shown in the figure, and then push in the Z direction. The remote 
control will be successfully installed. If removed, push out in the opposite direction of the 
camera.

遥控器安装在灯体上时，将会处于自动充电模式。
When the remote control is installed on the lamp body, it will be in automatic charging 
mode.

1.2 球头吊臂使用说明(Ball head arm Instructions)
如图所示，将球头吊臂的A1和A2位置对准灯体背面的两个螺丝孔位，然后拧紧螺丝，球头吊
臂将安装完成。
As shown in the figure, align the A1 and A2 positions of the ball head arm with the two 
screw holes on the back of the lamp body, and then tighten the screws. The installation of 
the ball head arm will be completed.

如图所示,将C点位置斜插入C1点位置后，将D点螺丝对准到D1点螺丝孔位，然后拧紧螺丝，再
安装好970电池，如图4和5所示，电池手柄将安装完成。
As shown in the figure, insert the C point position obliquely into the C1 point position, align the 
D point screw to the D1 point screw hole, tighten the screw, and then install the 970 battery. As 
shown in Figures 4 and 5, the Battery grip will be installed.

如下图所示，球头吊臂能够更好的满足各个角度的补光需求，使用者可根据图示方式进行合
理使用。
As shown in the figure below, the ball head arm can better meet the light filling needs of 
various angles, and users can use it reasonably according to the diagram.
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Colors 色彩数量：1~4
Color 色彩：HUE(0~330)CCT(2700~6500)
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颜色渐变（FadeRGB）
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HUE  色相（hue）：0~359°

频率（frequency）：1~10S
 亮度(Brightness)：0~100%

频率（frequency）：1~10S
 亮度(Brightness)：0~100%

HUE  色相（hue）：0~359°

HUE  色相（hue）：0~359°

色温渐变（FadeCCT）
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行车（Drive）
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频率（frequency）：1~60S

频率（frequency）：1~60S
方向（direction）

A 2Roll

S60

A 2FadeRGB

S60

A 2FadeCCT

S60

A 2Drive

S60

Reset

中/Eng

OTARemate

OTALight

Setting menu: Long press the setting button to enter the setting 
menu interface, short press the knob to switch the cursor. After 
the setting item is highlighted, rotate the knob to set it, and then 
long press the setting button to exit.

CCT color temperature mode: Short press the mode button to 
switch to CCT mode. Short press the knob to switch the cursor. 
After the setting item is highlighted, rotate the knob to set it.

HSI full color mode: Short press the mode button to switch to HSI 
mode, short press the knob to switch the cursor, and after the 
setting item is highlighted, rotate the knob to set it.

RGB mode: Short press the mode button to switch to RGB mode, 
short press the knob to switch the cursor, and after the setting 
item is highlighted, rotate the knob to set it.

Preset light effect mode: Short press the light effect button to switch to 
the preset light effect mode, short press the knob to switch the cursor, and 
after the setting item is highlighted, rotate the knob to set it.

Pixel mode: Short press the light effect button to switch to pixel mode, short press 
the knob to switch the cursor, and after the setting item is highlighted, rotate the 
knob to set it.

Custom light effect mode: Short press the light effect button to switch to custom light 
effect mode, short press the knob to switch the cursor, and after the setting item is 
highlighted, rotate the knob to set it.

CCT  色温(Color temperature )2000~7500K
亮度调节(Brightness adjustment)：0~100%

亮度调节(Brightness adjustment)：0~100%

亮度调节(Brightness adjustment)：0~100%
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功率 (Power) 80W(AC)/ 60W(DC)

调光范围 (Output range)

像素模式 （Pixel mode)                                                                                     4位像素 Bit

型号 (Type) / 编码 (Code)

光源 (Light source) 180颗(pcs)CCT贴片LED(chip) / 320颗(pcs)RGB贴片LED(chip) 

显示屏(Display) 0.96’寸

光照度 CCT(Luminous Lux) (0.5m) 
2700K ＞6000LX / 5500K＞6500LX / 7500K＞6500LX
光照度 HSI(Luminous Lux) (0.5m) 
红色(R)＞150LX / 绿色(green)＞600LX / 蓝色(blue)＞160LX

EFT860 RGB / 1.05.031622

规格参数 (Parameters)

0~100% 

光效 (Light effect)

色温CCT (Color temperature) / 显色指数 CRI

颜色范围 (Color Range) 

无线通讯 (Wireless communication)

 2000K~7500K / Ra＞95

 色调（HUE）：0~360° / 亮度（INT)：0~100% / 饱和度（SAT)：0~100%

1）19种预设(Present)
电视TV/坏灯泡Fault bulb/雷电Storm/火焰Fire/呼吸Pulse/狗仔队Paparazzi/远近光灯Headlight/
紧急求救SOS/警示灯Warning/消防车Fire engine/警灯Police/救护车Ambulance/烟花Fire work/
派对F Party/派对S Party/R 红色频闪Red multi/G 绿色频闪Green multi/B 蓝色频闪Blue multi/
RGB彩色频闪RGB multi
2）6种自定义(Ind.)
CCT循环(LoopCCT)/RGB循环(LoopRGB)/CCT频闪(FlashCCT)/RGB频闪(FlashRGB)/
CCT呼吸(PulseCCT)/RGB呼吸(PulseRGB)
3）6种像素模式(Pixel mode)
滚动(Roll)/颜色渐变(Fade RGB)/色温渐变(Fade CCT)/跳跃(Leap)/ 彩虹(Rainbow)/行车(Drive)

蓝牙(Bluetooth)

标配附件 (Accessory)
遥控器(Remote control)/挡光板(barndoor)/球头吊臂(Ball head arm)

/

适配器供电 (Adapter power supplyl)：Type-C, 20V 5A (PD)
电池供电 (Battery model) ：NF970 X 2   续航时间 (Endurance time)＞60分钟 (Minutes) 

供电模式 (Power supply mode)

外壳材质 (Shell material)： 铝合金 (Aluminum)

散热方式 (Heat Dissipation)： 4风机 (Fan*4)

尺寸 (Dimensions)/重量 (Weight)：大约60(L)cm/1500g 
灯体 (body)：60(L)x5(W)x5(H)cm/930g 
挡光板(barndoor)：60(L)cm/430g 
手柄电池盒(Handle battery box)：6(L)x3.5(W)x17.3(H)cm/135g 

金贝产品不断开发更新，如有功能、技术参数变化，恕不另行通知。
We reserve the right to update functions or parameters without further notice.

EFT860RGB x 1
适配器

(AC adapter)

球头吊臂
(Ball head arm)

挡光板 x 1
(barndoor)

遥控器 x 1
(Remote control)

装箱清单 (Packing list)：
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